

No. 10-2027

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

KAREN K. CAPATO, o/b/o B.N.C., K.N.C.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

COMMISSIONER OF SOCIAL SECURITY,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF

Bernard A. Kuttner
KUTTNER LAW OFFICES
24 Lackawanna Plaza
Milburn, New York 07041
(973) 467-8300

Thomas P. Wolf
MAYER BROWN LLP
1675 Broadway
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-2500

Charles A. Rothfeld
Paul W. Hughes
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
phughes@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| Table of Authorities | ii |
| Introduction..... | 1 |
| I. Nick’s Status As A Washington Domiciliary Resolves This Appeal. | 2 |
| A. The ALJ erred in concluding that Nick’s domicile was Florida. | 2 |
| B. The Court should determine that the twins qualify to take in intestacy under Washington law. | 10 |
| II. The Capato Twins Are Eligible For Benefits Under Florida Law..... | 11 |
| III. Certification May Be Warranted..... | 17 |
| Conclusion | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Acridge v. Evangelical Lutheran Good Samaritan Soc’y</i> , 334 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2003)..... | 6 |
| <i>Apac Commc’ns, Ltd. v. Burke</i> , 2009 WL 1748711 (W.D.N.Y. 2009) | 3 |
| <i>Bakhtiari v. Phillips</i> , 2009 WL 3711979 (E.D. Mo. 2009) | 5 |
| <i>Brinkman v. Schweizer Aircraft Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 863499 (N.D. Cal. 2011)..... | 3 |
| <i>Carr v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2229 (2010)..... | 2 |
| <i>Contino v. Estate of Contino</i> , 714 So. 2d 1210 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1998) | 14 |
| <i>Desmare v. United States</i> , 93 U.S. (3 Otto) 605 (1876) | 6 |
| <i>Fisher v. Fisher (In re Fisher’s Will)</i> , 80 A.2d 227 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1951)..... | 4 |
| <i>Frett-Smith v. Vanterpool</i> , 511 F.3d 396 (3d Cir. 2008) | 3 |
| <i>Gallagher v. Philadelphia Transp. Co.</i> , 185 F.2d 543 (3d Cir. 1951) | 8 |
| <i>Gilbert v. David</i> , 235 U.S. 561 (1915)..... | 3 |
| <i>Greenblatt v. Gluck</i> , 265 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) | 3 |
| <i>Hicks v. Brophy</i> , 839 F. Supp. 948 (D. Conn. 1993) | 3 |

| | |
|---|------|
| <i>In re Hatfield’s Estate</i> , 16 So. 2d 57 (Fla. 1943) | 13 |
| <i>Johnson v. Gibson</i> , 2011 WL 3359974 (D. Or. 2011)..... | 4, 5 |
| <i>Korn v. Korn</i> , 398 F.2d 689 (3d Cir. 1968) | 5 |
| <i>Krasnov v. Dinan</i> , 465 F.2d 1298 (3d Cir. 1972) | 7 |
| <i>Mattison v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , No. 05-cv-79 (W.D. Mich. Apr. 20, 2007) | 17 |
| <i>McCann v. Newman Irrevocable Trust</i> , 458 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2006) | 5 |
| <i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989) | 3 |
| <i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 350 (1874)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>Nat’l Artists Mgmt. Co. v. Weaving</i> , 769 F. Supp. 1224 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) | 3 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. U.S. EPA</i> , 346 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2003)..... | 11 |
| <i>Sorreles v. McNally</i> , 105 So. 106 (Fla. 1925)..... | 13 |
| <i>United Food & Commercial Workers Int’l Union Local 400, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 222 F.3d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... | 10 |
| <i>Washington v. Hovensa LLC</i> , 652 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2011) | 7 |
| <i>Williams v. Williams</i> , 6 So. 2d 275 (Fla. 1942) | 12 |

STATUTES

Fla. Stat.

| | |
|-----------------|---------------|
| § 732.101 | 12, 13, 15 |
| § 732.106 | 12, 13 |
| § 742.13 | 14 |
| § 742.17 | <i>passim</i> |
